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and organizations of the researcher’s 
failure to follow the conditions of use: 

(1) The institution with which the re-
searcher is affiliated, if applicable; 

(2) Persons who served as references 
in the application for access; 

(3) Organizations that provided grant 
funds for the project; 

(4) The sponsor of the publication or 
public presentation; and 

(5) Appropriate professional organiza-
tions. 

Subpart C—Access to Donated 
Historical Materials 

§ 1256.30 How do I obtain access to do-
nated historical materials? 

NARA encourages researchers to con-
fer about donated historical materials 
with the appropriate director or ref-
erence staff member at the facilities 
listed in part 1253 of this chapter. Some 
donated historical materials have re-
strictions on their use and availability 
as stated in writing by the donors in 
the Donor’s Deed of Gift. Some may 
have other restrictions imposed by 
statute or Executive Order. If war-
ranted, the Archivist may apply gen-
eral restrictions to donated materials 
even when not specified in the donor’s 
deed of gift. NARA staff can assist you 
with questions about restrictions or 
copyright protection that may apply to 
donated materials. See § 1256.36 for in-
formation on appealing closure of do-
nated materials and subpart D of this 
part for information about general re-
strictions. 

§ 1256.32 How do I request access to 
restricted information in donated 
historical materials? 

(a) At Presidential libraries and re-
gional archives, you may write to the 
appropriate director at the facilities in 
part 1253 of this chapter. In the Wash-
ington, DC, area, you may write to the 
Director of Access Programs (NWC) for 
donated textual materials or the Direc-
tor of Modern Records Programs 
(NWM) for donated electronic records. 
The mailing address for NWC and NWM 
is Office of Records Services—Wash-
ington, DC, 8601 Adelphi Road, College 
Park, MD 20740–6001. 

(b) You may request a review of docu-
ments restricted under terms of a do-

nor’s deed of gift or other legal instru-
ment to determine whether the condi-
tions originally requiring the closure 
still exist. Your request must describe 
each document requested so that the 
staff can locate it with a reasonable 
amount of effort. For files that NARA 
previously screened, you may cite the 
reference to the withheld document as 
it appears on the withdrawal sheet. 

(c) In many instances, the director or 
his or her designated representative 
will determine whether entire docu-
ments or portions of them can be 
opened. However, a donor or his or her 
representative reserves the right to de-
termine whether the donor’s materials, 
a series, or a document or portions of it 
should remain closed (see § 1256.36). 

(d) For classified information in do-
nated historical materials, you may 
file a mandatory review request under 
Executive Order 12958, as amended, as 
described in § 1256.74. 

§ 1256.34 How long may access to some 
donated historical materials be de-
nied? 

Some donated historical materials 
are closed for long periods, either 
under the provisions of the deed of gift, 
our general restrictions described in 
subpart D of this part, or another gov-
erning authority. We are sometimes 
able to make a copy of materials with 
restricted information redacted. 

§ 1256.36 When can I appeal decisions 
about access to donated historical 
materials? 

(a) If you wish to appeal a denial of 
access from the director or his des-
ignated representative in imple-
menting the provisions of a donor’s 
deed of gift, you may write a letter ad-
dressed to the Deputy Archivist of the 
United States, National Archives and 
Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi 
Road, College Park, MD 20740–6001. The 
Deputy Archivist, the Assistant Archi-
vist for Presidential Libraries, and the 
Assistant Archivist for Records Serv-
ices—Washington, DC, or their des-
ignated representatives, compose the 
Board of Review for appeals relating to 
donated historical materials. 

(b) The board’s decision is final. If 
the board cannot make a determina-
tion on your request within 30 working 
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days of receipt, NARA informs you of 
the reason for the delay. If the board 
determines that a document should re-
main closed, you may not file a new ap-
peal for two years. Similarly, you may 
not file an appeal on documents in col-
lections that have been open for re-
search for less than 2 years. 

(c) In some cases, the donor or his 
representative may reserve the right to 
determine whether the donor’s mate-
rials, a series, or a document or por-
tions of it should remain closed; you 
cannot appeal such decisions. 

(d) For information on filing appeals 
for requests made under mandatory re-
view of White House originated infor-
mation, see § 1260.62 of this chapter. 

Subpart D—General Restrictions 

§ 1256.40 What are general restric-
tions? 

General restrictions apply to certain 
kinds of information or classes of 
records, regardless of the record group 
to which the records have been allo-
cated. These general restrictions may 
apply to records and materials not cov-
ered by the Freedom of Information 
Act. The general restrictions are listed 
and explained in §§ 1256.46 through 
1256.62. 

§ 1256.42 Who imposes general restric-
tions? 

The Archivist of the United States 
imposes all general restrictions in ac-
cordance with 5 U.S.C. 552, as amended, 
and 44 U.S.C. 2107(4), 2108, and 2111. 

§ 1256.44 Does NARA ever waive gen-
eral restrictions? 

NARA may provide access to records 
withheld under a general restriction 
only to: 

(a) NARA employees for work pur-
poses; 

(b) The creating agency or its author-
ized agent in the conduct of agency 
business; 

(c) The donor, in the case of donated 
historical materials; or 

(d) The subject of the records in some 
cases or the subject’s authorized agent. 

§ 1256.46 National security-classified 
information. 

In accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(1), 
NARA cannot disclose records con-
taining information regarding national 
defense or foreign policy that is prop-
erly classified under the provisions of 
the pertinent Executive Order on Clas-
sified National Security Information 
and its implementing directive (Execu-
tive Order 12958, as amended). 

§ 1256.48 Information about internal 
agency rules and practices. 

(a) NARA may withhold from disclo-
sure, in accordance with 5 U.S.C. 
552(b)(2), the following: 

(1) Records that contain information 
on substantial internal matters of 
agencies that, if disclosed, could risk 
circumvention of a legal requirement, 
such as a statute or an agency regula-
tion. 

(2) Records containing information 
that states or assesses an agency’s vul-
nerability to outside interference or 
harm. NARA withholds records that 
identify agency programs, systems, or 
facilities deemed most sensitive. NARA 
also withholds records describing spe-
cific measures that can be used to 
counteract such agency vulnerabilities. 

(b) The Archivist of the United 
States may determine that this general 
restriction does not apply to specific 
records because enough time has 
passed that agency statutes or regula-
tions would not be compromised and 
programs, systems, and facilities would 
not be harmed. 

§ 1256.50 Information exempted from 
disclosure by statute. 

In accordance with 5 U.S.C. 552(b)(3), 
NARA withholds records containing in-
formation that is specifically exempted 
from disclosure by statute when that 
statute: 

(a) Requires withholding information 
from the public, leaving no discretion; 
or 

(b) Establishes particular criteria for 
withholding or refers to particular 
types of matters to be withheld. 
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